RESOLUTION NO. //\_-91

BY: John H. Offenberg

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to file an application and enter into an agreement with the Ohio Public Works Commission for the purpose of acquiring funds through the State Issue 2 Program, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, there is a need to replace curbs and repave Drexel Avenue from Broad Street to Main Street; and,

WHEREAS, the City has petitioned the State of Ohio Department of Transportation to finance the cost of the repaying; and,

WHEREAS, the Ohio Public Works Commission, through the State Issue 2 Program, provides for the allocation of funds in the form of grants for the purpose of infrastructure improvements such as curb replacement. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Council of the City of Bexley endorses the need to replace curbs and repave Drexel Avenue from Broad Street to Main Street.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to apply for and, if awarded, to enter into an agreement with the Ohio Public Works Commission to implement a curb replacement program, and that they are authorized to sign said agreement.

<u>Section 3</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor hereby request the Ohio Public Works Commission to consider and fund the City of Bexley's application for State Issue 2 funds.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this Resolution is an emergency resolution necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to proceed with the funding request as quickly as possible to meet program deadlines, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

October 8 Passed: , 1991

President of Council

Attest elerk of Council

Oct. 8, 1991 - 1st reading Susp. Eadopt.

3

Approved: 08.8, 1991

David H. Madison, Mayor